

No. 08-437

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOSEPH C. COLACICCO, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF  
LOIS ANN COLACICCO, DECEASED,  
AND  
BETH ANN MCNELLIS, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF  
THEODORE DEANGELIS, DECEASED,  
AND IN HER OWN RIGHT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

APOTEX, INC.; APOTEX CORP.,  
A SUBSIDIARY OF APOTEX, INC.;  
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE;  
AND PFIZER, INC.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Earl Landers Vickery  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioners*  
LAW OFFICE OF LANNY VICKERY  
3007 Dancy Street  
Austin, TX 78722  
Tel: 512-435-6666

December 17, 2008  
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Additional Counsel:

Sol H. Weiss  
ANALPOL SCHWARTZ  
1710 Spruce Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: 215-735-2098

Harris L. Pogust  
Derek T. Braslow  
T. Matthew Leckman  
POGUST & BRASLOW  
161 Washington St., Suite 1520  
Conshohocken, PA 19428  
Tel: 610-941-4204

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING ITS OPINION IN *WYETH V. LEVINE*. . . . . 1

    A. The Court’s Determination of *Levine* Will Likely Affect the Analysis and Outcome of this Case. . . . . 2

    B. FDA Has Never Rejected a Warning of the Association Between Antidepressants and Increased Suicidality. . . . . 4

    C. Apotex and GSK Have Misrepresented FDA’s Response to the Two Warnings Actually Added by Antidepressant Manufacturers Without Prior FDA Approval. . . . . 9

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE IN WHICH TO ADDRESS ISSUES NOT PRESENTED IN *LEVINE*. . . . . 11

CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , No. 07-562 (Dec. 15, 2008).....	5, 8
<i>Levine v. Wyeth</i> , 944 A.2d 179, 188-89 (Vt. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct 1118 (2008)(No. 06-1249) .....	1-6, 11-12
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982). ....	2
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008). ....	11
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002). ....	4
 <b>Constitutional, Statutory and Regulatory Provisions</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 201.80.....	2
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	2-3
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	1, 5
21 U.S.C. § 352. ....	11
 <b>Federal Rules</b>	
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (2008). ....	3

**Scholarly Works**

Robert L. Stern et al., *Supreme Court Practice* 255, 311 (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2002). . . . . 1

**Other Authorities**

Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, *FDA Career Staff Objected to Agency Preemption Policies* 6 (Oct. 2008)(“Companies rarely press for meaningful risk information or additional warnings. And they always oppose black box warnings.”), *available at* <http://oversight.house.gov/documents/20081029102934.pdf>.. . . . 6
